
GOVERNMENT OF ]NDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

R.AJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 252

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2025111 AGRAHAYANA; 1947 (SAKA)

CONSTITUTION OF EIGHTH PAY COMMISSION

252 SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN:
SHRI RAMJI LAL SUMAN:

Willthe Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has issued notification for constitution of Eight Central Pay Commission (CPC) recently, the details thereof along with Terms of References (TOR);

(b) whether Government would merge the existing DA/DR with basic pay as an immediate relief measure for Central Government employees/pensioners, if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether revision of pension of Central Government employees is not proposed under eight CPC, the reason therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY}

(b) No proposal regarding merger of the existing Dearness Allowance with the Basic Pay is under consideration with the Government at present.

(c) The Eighth CPC will make its recommendations on the various issues viz. Pay"

Allowances, Pension, etc. of the Central Government employees.

*****

- l-

(a) Yes, the Government has notified Resolution dated 03.11 .2025 for constitution of Eightl:
Central Pay Commission (CPC) along-with Terms of Reference (ToR). A copy oi
Resolution is enclosed at Annexure-|.


AqneXure-l

Resolution No. 01 -01t2025-E.lll(A) dated 03.11 ,2025 as referred to in reply to part (a) of

the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 252 for answer on 02.12.2025.

MINISTRY OF TINANCE

(Department of ExPenillture)

RESOLUTION

New Delhi, the 3rd November,a0z'

F. No. 0l-018025-E.III(A).-The Govenrment of India have decided to appoint the Eighth Central Pay Commission comprising of tho following:-

2.

3.

Chairperson

Member (Parl-Time)

Member-Secretary

(ii1)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)
(r,iii)

- Smt. Justice Ranjana Prakash Desai

- Prof. Pulak Ghosh

- Shri Pankaj Jain

2. The terms of reference of the C,ommission will be as follows:-

a) To exarnine and recommend changes that are desirable and feasible in the emolurnents including pay' allowa[ces, and other facilities/ benefits, in cash or kin4 having regard to rationalization, cotrtemporary frrnctional ,.qoi."-.ots and the specialized needs of various Departments, agencies an'd services in respcct of following categories of employees:

(i)
(ir)

Central Government employees - industial and non-industrial;

Personne[ beloaging to the All India Services;

Personnel belonging to the DefenceForces;
Personnet of the Union Teritories;
Oflicers and employees of the Indian Audit and Accounts Depadment;

Mcmbers of &e regulatory bOdies (excludiag the RBI) set up under &e Acts of Parliament;

Officers and employees of the Suprerne Court
Officers and emiloyees of the High Courts whose expenditure is bome by the Union Territoriesl and

(b)

(c)

(d)

(ix) Judicial officers of the subordinate courts in the Union Tsnitories'

[Note: tn respect of judicial officers, the Commission shall adhere to the principle anunciated by the brpr"*, Court in its Judgemeat daled 24tb August, 1993 in AII India Judges' Association and Other:

V/s Union of India and Others, viz. that there shall be no link between service conditions ofjudgesand administrative executive and tirat the service conditions ofjudges have to meet the special needs ofthe judiciaryl.

To work out an emolument stnrcture conducive to attracting talent to Govemment service, promoting cflicienoy, accouotability aod responsibility in the work culture.

To examine the existing schernes of bonus with a view to improving performance and producfiviry and make recommendationi on the general principles, financial parametsrs, productivity and performance-

linked parameters for an appr-opriate inceniive Scheme to rewBrd excelleace in productivity and performance.

To review the existing allowances and conditions of their admissibility and recomrnend their rationalization keeping in viewthe multiplicity of allowancx.

(e)

o

(i) To review the Dcath+um-Retirement Gratuity of employees borne cn the National Pen5ion system (incfuding Unified Pension scheme) and make rccommendations thereon.

(i0 To review the Death-cum-Retirement Gratuity md peasions of employces not borne on the National Pension Systern (ncluding Unified Pension Scheme) and make recommendations thereon keeping in view Para f(iii) below.

To make recomnrendations on th€ above, keeping in view:

(i) The economic conditions in the country and the need for fiscal prudenccl iiil The need to ensure that adequate resources are available for developmental expenditure and welfare measures;
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(iii) The unfundedcostoflon-contributorypensionschernes;
ti"i The likely impact of the recommeadations on the finiences of the State Govemrhentswhich usuatly adopt the recommendations with somg modifications; and

(u) The pievailing emolument structurc, benefits ard working conditioas available to employees ofCentral Pubiic Sector UndErtakings and private sector'

3, The Commission wiII devise its own procedure and may eppoint such Advisors, Institutioml CoDsultants and Experts, as it may consider necess*ry for anyparticular purpose. It ritay call for such information and ttke such eviderce,

* it *ay *o.idL treoes{ary. Miaistries ariO peparm€ots of Govemmertt of lndia shall fumish such information aud documents an{ other Bssi$tenoe as rnay be required by the C;ommission. The Govemment of India trusts that State Governments, Service Associations and othcrs concerned will extend to the Commission their fullest cooperation ard essistance.

4. The Commission will have its headquarters in Delhi.

5. TheCommissionwill makeitsrecommendationswithin l8monthsof thedateof itsconstitution. ltmay consider, if necessary, sending interim reports on any of the matters as and when the recommendations are finalized'

V. WAINAM, Secy.

ORDER

ORDERED that the Resolution be publishcd in the Gazettc of India.

ORDERED also that a copy of the Resolution be conrnunicated to fie Ministrie*/Departments of the Govemmeot of India, State Govemment$ Administrations of Union Territoris and all others coucem€d

V. VUALNAM, Secy

Uptoaded by Dte.

l,

New Delhi-110064
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gftfimrdr*{r,q qrr<T TrS* rq il'qRfrqffi fi qiq s-fir 6'qrsirfr.{ ertr q-s-{ri cnsffi ff fr.rrft$ s'rrr:

(, hor rs{K } 6-ffi - qHfrH !$ i-i{fr*ft ;

(i, qks rrcftqt-{rittiizifltro+rfif+;
(iir) rensdt{idB-d$Tffist
(iv) rtqtraqd"lhmrfift;
(v) qrceqffirq*tcrB'.,1r-Tas *rm.ffi;
(vD {tqq + BrftMi * a-Aqqfrn ft-+rqs'Mtqrcffi m Ensn{) } r<*q;
(vii) sqfirqFn?l:q+ iTffi*(+ffi;
(viii) e-a F{rqrqd * lrkrFft qlr +'S"nO trr+q-r e}t sr-n Tc dqttE{ **t ara q-{{.

ftqrqrdrt;si-r
(ix) qiq<rq *ritqff{sanqmdtt;qrftqerffir

ffi ;qrRs BTfffi * ftta t, enfr{r Br{t-s yrr&q ;ryrrrpft qr €q elt{ etq, ffi rc V€
rc*rq cft e-q' qrq'fr t q-atq ;qT{r?rq trRT ft{iq, 24 srrcr, 19g3 + s{qt frq rrq frdq Srt'lcTPrft"dtitmrer{qrrrq+trn, BFrk;qrfiff*iiEr;icersn*sflf{rkryff+{r{rfr
h ft i fr{ ttta {S E}fi' .fl-i ft q rq"rftfi * fi-{r {rfr * iarqvrftfiT ff ftilq qr-de{ndrgt

+tX'r+-tnr6hnlr

(q) s-ifrrft +{i t s.ftqrtii * qr+ffi ( q<t, mr4 qryrft t sqrr, sqr{*$' *r e-ilrcrft -€ * crr+r t*hftq wg1-q cffirdqq-qrtqrcrfir r

(q) ftq'r< t qt{ siqrffiilr t' Uem sG h €ffisr m eqm { rct Eq *qq ff q*Trd msrmfr

, fi qtq 6trrr f,qT sf,rr+ftTT *( frqrET :i u-qrcr * 9<1T-r srt + fr-q qFn',r ftqid., ffiq'rnc-S, s-sms-rr *r fuqffir ddfr rrrsid'w ftrqdtiJ 6-$nr

(s) d${r rm' Bfi-r ts-{ff M-dr * ertr ff {rft.,rr q-<cr ffir qfi ff qg"rm qir eriffi tt cs* 6q s-{hgfusiurftffiq1+-{Tr 1

(s.)

{q)

(i) rrf;m}sm TnEft Grfi-f'a tqm *qa1 Etrill * siiFi{ sr}Er+ rfq1nd fr Tq - ?16.

- ffi i-q$ ft HfflTr *r w.r< fr.r,rfrit q-<rrr

(ii) qrftq qsrd ysnfr (\rfi-Ss qq-q qlwn qBfrl * i{tr,tc n"-sni 4r+ +ffif ff qrg - Tr-{ - ffi }tq& S{ ifqm fi sfur rcm nqr fr+ frq qq ta q(iii} *}.
az-n fr' rut 6'9 s-q q-r frm.rReT si{fil

ffifue* aqrq';tre*gqvrf* * ddE t ffiq] qiril:

i. tqrff erftdft{ft drflqfrfi-{fr+fi & qrqaqfiilr;
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ii. l-{{frffd+.'t+ff srq*:rfi-rr fu Gqrrq5.qr\rd's-qprdrfr s{rm +frqEctH
{ivftrt *rer G;

iii. i-<-4qrerft tqm ctq-flrif'ff fu-ffiEa qr.Fd;

iv. sr (rnr rc+rff fr qnrr<grd: gu {T frerfr * qler {{ fficfr * ntrftfir< s'd't, ff ftT q?r€sn rr qq ffisil h {qrBd srrm; +{

v. hrftq qrffi6 *{ + sq-fid *{ ffi * + rffit } ftq uvrau rrsF"ril qffir rtTfir, qr.cr *{ +.r{ cfrffiqi;
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STw + r<;-m { CQ .rE sil?ffiqrfi'nr*r qrrr r<+r< * terclq *( RqFr qr*{r Arqr mrft qli {rft frt{
{f,{r +( ffir+E Tem ir;q r{rirdr sqlrqr +,trqil qrm Frrsr +.r rqft,rre tft t1sq 6cdit, g-{r Tiq aql 3rnr ddftd qeT, in+.r s1 srrqr rtToi rc+rr afu r{r+ar r<m +ttr

4. er*qwrgqrrqffit'frrnr

5. 3{rftr, orc+ trot ft ilrfte + ta wrq * scqr{&+ *dlt Brrft ffi{ ?rnr Bn&r, ftqirftrfr *
dftqrr.-cRqqr+hqsrE, fttrf *qm+xrt; s{1qsq6-6J'rstqriiaft.nft*EM.q<E-qr{6.{s6ilr tt

ff.6ro-+m, uR-+
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